Commonwealth of Massachusetts

ENF

Executive Office of Environmental
Affairs
MEPA Office

Environmental Notification Form

For Office Use Only
Executive Office of Environmental Affairs
EOEA No.: 14327 MEPA Analyst: Aisling Eglington Phone: 617-626-1024

The information requested on this form must be completed to begin MEPA Review in accordance with the provisions of the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act, 301 CMR 11.00.

Project Name: Maintenance of rock revetmen	it			
Street: 715 Chequessett Neck Road				
Municipality: Wellfleet	Watershed: Wellfleet Harbor			
Universal Tranverse Mercator Coordinates:	Latitude: 041°	55' 39.30" N		
	Longitude: 070	° 03' 19.94" '	W	
Estimated commencement date:	Estimated com	pletion date:		
Approximate cost: \$130,000.00	Status of proje	ct design:	100 %complete	
Proponent: Robert Zimmerman				
Street: P.O Box 10				
Municipality: Brookside	State: NJ	Zip Code:	07926-0010	
Name of Contact Person From Whom Copies	s of this ENF Ma	y Be Obtaine	ed:	
Amy Lipkind				
Firm/Agency: Coastal Engineering Co., Inc.	Street: 260 Cranberry Hwy			
Municipality: Orleans	State: MA	Zip Code:		
Phone:508-255-6511 Fax: 508-255-	-6700 E-mail	: alipkind@c	eccapecod.com	
Has this project been filed with MEPA before? Has any project on this site been filed with MEPA	Yes Yes (EOEA No)	⊠No ⊠No ⊠No	
Is this an Expanded ENF (see 301 CMR 11.05(7)) requal a Single EIR? (see 301 CMR 11.06(8)) a Special Review Procedure? (see 301 CMR 11.09) a Waiver of mandatory EIR? (see 301 CMR 11.11) a Phase I Waiver? (see 301 CMR 11.11)	esting: Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes		⊠No ⊠No ⊠No ⊠No	
Identify any financial assistance or land transfer f the agency name and the amount of funding or la			wealth, including	
Are you requesting coordinated review with any o		e, regional, or ⊴No	local agency?	
List Local or Federal Permits and Approvals: Conservation Commission Order of Conditions: DEP DEP Chapter 91 Waterways License # 6052 ACOE Permit #NAE-2008-01606 issued May 14, 200		ssued February	27, 2008	

Which ENF or EIR review thresh	nold(s) does th	e project me	et or exceed	(see 301 CMR 11.03):
☐ Land [☐ Water ☐ Energy ☐ ACEC	☐ Rare Speci ☐ Wastewate ☐ Air ☐ Regulations		Transportat Solid & Haz Historical & Resources	ardous Waste Archaeological
Summary of Project Size	Existing	Change	Total	State Permits &
& Environmental Impacts	_AND			Approvals Order of Conditions
Total site acreage	<0.1 acre			Superseding Order of
New acres of land altered		0		Conditions Chapter 91 License
Acres of impervious area				401 Water Quality
Square feet of new bordering	3 5 1 A		a ration a	Certification MHD or MDC Access
vegetated wetlands alteration				Permit
Square feet of new other wetland alteration				
Acres of new non-water dependent use of tidelands or waterways				DEP or MWRA Sewer Connection/ Extension Permit
STRI	UCTURES			Other Permits
Gross square footage	N/A			(including Legislative Approvals) — Specify:
Number of housing units				,,,
Maximum height (in feet)				
TRANS	PORTATION		能排場	
Vehicle trips per day	N/A			
Parking spaces				
WATER/\	NASTEWATE	R	美国基础 计	
Gallons/day (GPD) of water use				
GPD water withdrawal				
GPD wastewater generation/ treatment				
Length of water/sewer mains (in miles)				
	in accordance v	vith Article 971)	? ⊠No	·
Will it involve the release of any cons restriction, or watershed preservation	ervation restrict restrict	ion, preservati		agricultural preservation
☐Yes (Specify)	⊠No	

RARE SPECIES: Does the project site include Estimated Habitat of Rare Species, Vernal Pools, Priority Sites of Rare Species, or Exemplary Natural Communities?
HISTORICAL /ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES: Does the project site include any structure, site or district listed in the State Register of Historic Place or the inventory of Historic and Archaeological Assets of the Commonwealth?
If yes, does the project involve any demolition or destruction of any listed or inventoried historic or archaeological resources?
☐Yes (Specify) ☐No
AREAS OF CRITICAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN: Is the project in or adjacent to an Area of Critical
Environmental Concern? Syes (SpecifyWellfleet Harbor) No
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project description should include (a) a description of the project site, (b) a description of both on-site and off-site alternatives and the impacts associated with each alternative, and (c) potential on-site and off-site mitigation measures for each alternative (<i>You may attach one additional page, if necessary.</i>)
This project involves the repair of portions of an existing permitted rock revetment. The revetment was constructed around 1984 and a major portion of the existing revetment is licensed under DEP License #6052. The current proposed repairs are to be in the areas where settlement has occurred as indicated on the plan. Approval for access over the Chequessett Yacht Club Landing shall be obtained prior to construction. The contractor shall take photographs of the landing at the Yacht Club and of the beach area of the repair site prior to the construction process. This will facilitate the required restoration of the access ramp and beach to pre-construction conditions. Upon completion of the repair work the contractor shall re-grade the beach to match the pre-construction profile. Any upland areas disturbed during the construction process shall be re-planted with vegetation indigenous to the environment. Any future maintenance required on the revetment shall be presented to the Wellfleet Conservation Agent as to the scope of those repairs.
The site is within the Wellfleet Harbor ACEC. No adverse impact to the beach from material or equipment is anticipated. The landing is used daily by local shell fishermen, and therefore equipment not in use must be stored so as not to block access.
<u>LAND SECTION</u> – all proponents must fill out this section
 I. Thresholds / Permits A. Does the project meet or exceed any review thresholds related to land (see 301 CMR 11.03(1) Yes X No; if yes, specify each threshold:
II. Impacts and Permits A. Describe, in acres, the current and proposed character of the project site, as follows: Change Total
Footprint of buildings 0 0 0 0 Roadways, parking, and other paved areas 0 0 0 0 Other altered areas (describe) 0 0 0 Undeveloped areas 0 0 0 0
B. Has any part of the project site been in active agricultural use in the last three years? Yes X No; if yes, how many acres of land in agricultural use (with agricultural soils) will be converted to nonagricultural use?

	Yes X No; if yes, please describe current and proposed forestry activities and indicate whether any part of the site is the subject of a DEM-approved forest management plan:
	D. Does any part of the project involve conversion of land held for natural resources purposes in accordance with Article 97 of the Amendments to the Constitution of the Commonwealth to any purpose not in accordance with Article 97? YesX_ No; if yes, describe:
	E. Is any part of the project site currently subject to a conservation restriction, preservation restriction, agricultural preservation restriction or watershed preservation restriction? _X_ Yes No; if yes, does the project involve the release or modification of such restriction? Yes X_ No; if yes, describe:
	F. Does the project require approval of a new urban redevelopment project or a fundamental change in an existing urban redevelopment project under M.G.L.c.121A? Yes _X No; if yes, describe:
	G. Does the project require approval of a new urban renewal plan or a major modification of an existing urban renewal plan under M.G.L.c.121B? Yes $__$ No $_$ X $_$; if yes, describe:
	H. Describe the project's stormwater impacts and, if applicable, measures that the project will take to comply with the standards found in DEP's Stormwater Management Policy: N/A
	I. Is the project site currently being regulated under M.G.L.c.21E or the Massachusetts Contingency Plan? Yes NoX_; if yes, what is the Release Tracking Number (RTN)?
	J. If the project is site is within the Chicopee or Nashua watershed, is it within the Quabbin, Ware, or Wachusett subwatershed?Yes _X No; if yes, is the project site subject to regulation under the Watershed Protection Act?Yes _X No
	K. Describe the project's other impacts on land: N/A
111	Consistency A. Identify the current municipal comprehensive land use plan and the open space plan and describe the consistency of the project and its impacts with that plan(s): Wellfleet Local Comprehensive Plan This project is consistent with the plan. B. Identify the current Regional Policy Plan of the applicable Regional Planning Agency and describe the consistency of the project and its impacts with that plan: Cape Cod Regional Policy Plan. This project is consistent with the plan. C. Will the project require any approvals under the local zoning by-law or ordinance (i.e. text or map
	amendment, special permit, or variance)? Yes No _X_; if yes, describe: D. Will the project require local site plan or project impact review?
	Yes _X_ No; if yes, describe:
RARE	SPECIES SECTION
I.	Thresholds / Permits A. Will the project meet or exceed any review thresholds related to rare species or habitat (see 301 CMR 11.03(2))? YesX_ No; if yes, specify, in quantitative terms:
No	B. Does the project require any state permits related to rare species or habitat ? Yes _X
	C. If you answered "No" to <u>both</u> questions A and B, proceed to the Wetlands, Waterways, and Tidelands Section . If you answered "Yes" to <u>either</u> question A or question B, fill out the remainder of the Rare Species section below.